

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

DEC 23 1999

No. 99-409

~~CLERK~~

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HARTFORD UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNION PLANTERS BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

WENDI ALPER-PRESSMAN
SUSMAN, SCHERMER,
RIMMEL & SHIFRIN LLC
7711 Carondelet Ave.
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 725-7300

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.*
PATRICK J. TROSTLE
RENEE M. DAILEY
MARK W. DEVENO
HELDER P. PEREIRA
WILLIAM H. ERICKSON
NICOLE J. ANKER
BINGHAM DANA LLP
One State Street
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 240-2700

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented for Review	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Decisions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Ordinances Involved	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	6
Argument	9
I. FOR OVER A CENTURY, ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMANTS HAVE HAD THE RIGHT IN FEDERAL INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS TO PURSUE AND RECOVER CLAIMS OF THE KIND SPECIFIED IN SECTION 506(c), AND THIS RIGHT PROPERLY ENDURES UNDER THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Reference to Established Pre-Code Practice Demonstrates That Hartford's Right to Pursue and Recover the Priority of Its Administrative Claim Is a Longstanding Right That Hartford Is Entitled to Assert in This Case.	20
B. Hartford's Right to Pursue the Priority of Its Claim Under Section 506(c) Is Further Established by Reference to the Legislative Materials.	26
II. THE BANKRUPTCY CODE SHOULD BE CONSTRUED AS A WHOLE, AND REFERENCE TO THE CODE AS A WHOLE DEMONSTRATES THAT HARTFORD IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER ITS CLAIM FROM MAGNA'S COLLATERAL UNDER SECTION 506(c).	28
A. Reference to Section 1109(b) Further Establishes Hartford's Right to Pursue the Priority of Its Claim Under Section 506(b).	32
B. Reference to Sections 502(a) and 503(a) Establishes Hartford's Right to Pursue the Priority of Its Claim Under Section 506(c).	35

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE COURT BELOW RELIED IMPROPERLY ON A CANON OF CONSTRUCTION TO DENY HARTFORD'S RIGHT OF RECOVERY IN THIS CASE, AND HARTFORD IS ENTITLED TO ASSERT ITS CLAIM UNDER SECTION 506(c).	38
IV. HARTFORD HAS STANDING UNDER THE COURT'S CONSTITUTIONAL AND PRUDENTIAL STANDING DOCTRINES TO ASSERT ITS RIGHT OF RECOVERY UNDER SECTION 506(c), AND DOING SO IS NECESSARY TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE PURPOSES AND POLICIES OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE.	40
A. Hartford Has Constitutional Standing.	41
B. Hartford's Standing Is Necessary to Vindicate Its Own Tangible Interest, As Well As the Purposes of the Bankruptcy Code, and the Relevant Prudential Standing Requirements Are Satisfied.	41
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Adair v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 350 (1938)	12, 22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	41, 42
<i>Architectural Bldg. Components v. McClarty (In re Foremost Mfg. Co.)</i> , 137 F.3d 919 (6 th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Associates Commercial Corp. v. Rash</i> , 520 U.S. 953 (1997)	10
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	40, 41
<i>Bahndorf v. Lemmons</i> , 525 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1994)	47
<i>Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. 203 North LaSalle St. Partnership</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1411 (1999)	20, 35
<i>Bank of Marin v. England</i> , 385 U.S. 99 (1966) ...	46
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	40
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	40, 41, 42

<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Bronson & Soutter v. La Crosse & Milwaukee R.R.</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 405 (1863)	22
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	46
<i>C. B. Norton Jewelry Co. v. Hinds (In re Jones)</i> , 245 F. 341 (8 th Cir. 1917)	25
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	25
<i>Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Prods. Co.</i> , 308 U.S. 106 (1939)	17
<i>Citizens & S. Nat'l Bank v. Mullins (In re Bolton Road Med. Ctr.)</i> , 433 F. Supp. 369 (N.D. Ga. 1976)	24
<i>City of New York v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 344 U.S. 293 (1953)	33
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998) ...	14, 15, 17
<i>Continental Illinois Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. v. Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 648 (1935)	20
<i>Cramer v. Mammoth Mart, Inc. (In re Mammoth Mart, Inc.)</i> , 536 F.2d 950 (1 st Cir. 1976)	10

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	39, 40
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) ..	14, 17, 19, 26
<i>Dreyfuss v. Klein (In re Tyne)</i> , 257 F.2d 310 (7 th Cir. 1958)	23, 25
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	42
<i>Duparquet Huot & Moneuse Co. v. Evans</i> , 297 U.S. 216 (1936)	29
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1943)	14
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. Equibank N.A. (In re McKeesport Steel Castings Co.)</i> , 799 F.2d 91 (3d Cir. 1986)	46
<i>First W. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Anderson</i> , 252 F.2d 544 (9 th Cir. 1958)	12, 24
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	41
<i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927)	8, 39
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	7
<i>Freeman Furniture Factories v. Bowlds (In re Ames Corp.)</i> , 136 F.2d 136 (6 th Cir. 1943)	25

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	34, 36
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	31
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	31
<i>Gugel v. New Orleans Nat'l Bank</i> , 239 F. 676 (5 th Cir. 1917)	25
<i>Gurney v. Atlantic & Great W. Ry. Co.</i> , 58 N.Y. 358 (1874)	47
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	35
<i>Hanover Nat'l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	34
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Magna Bank, N.A. (In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.)</i> , 150 F.3d 868 (8 th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Magna Bank, N.A. (In re Hen House Interstate, Inc.)</i> , 177 F.3d 719 (8 th Cir. 1999)	5, 6, 13
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep't of Income Maintenance</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	19
<i>Horton v. McNally Co.</i> , 151 N.Y.S. 674 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1915)	47

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Hyland v. Anchor Fin. Co.</i> , 369 A.2d 12 (N.J. 1977)	47
<i>In re Alaska Plywood Corp.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 423 (D. Alaska 1958)	24
<i>In re Amatex Corp.</i> , 755 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1985)	34
<i>In re Atlas Iron Const. Co.</i> , 46 N.Y.S. 467 (N.Y. App. Div. 1897)	47
<i>In re Boyer</i> , 130 F. Supp. 20 (D. Minn. 1955)	25
<i>In re Centralia Ref. Co.</i> , 35 F. Supp. 599 (E.D. Ill. 1940)	25
<i>In re Chambersburg Silk Mfg. Co.</i> , 190 F. 411 (M.D. Pa. 1911)	25
<i>In re Dawkins</i> , 34 F.2d 581 (E.D. S.C. 1929)	25
<i>In re James Wilson Assocs.</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7 th Cir. 1992)	32, 33
<i>In re Louisville Storage Co.</i> , 21 F. Supp. 897 (W.D. Ky. 1936), <i>aff'd sub nom. Louisville Title Mortgage Co. v. Louisville Storage Co.</i> , 93 F.2d 1008 (6 th Cir. 1938)	24, 25

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>In re Rice Leghorn Farm, Inc.</i> , 113 F. Supp. 903 (W.D. Mo. 1953)	24
<i>In re Trengre</i> , 127 B.R. 552 (E.D. Pa. 1991)	37
<i>Karahalios v. National Fed'n of Fed. Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	39, 40
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966)	33, 36
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	7, 15, 17, 29
<i>Lewis v. Manufacturers Nat'l Bank</i> , 364 U.S. 603 (1961)	46
<i>Louisville, Evansville & St. Louis R.R. v. Wilson</i> , 138 U.S. 501 (1891)	7, 12, 13, 14, 21, 22, 23, 28, 34, 36
<i>Machinery Rental, Inc. v. Herpel (In re Multiponics, Inc.)</i> , 551 F.2d 1049 (5 th Cir. 1977)	23, 25
<i>Maxcy v. Walker (In re Lake Nursery Co.)</i> , 119 F.2d 535 (5 th Cir. 1941)	25
<i>McAlpine v. Comerica Bank-Detroit (In re Brown Bros., Inc.)</i> , 136 B.R. 470 (W.D. Mich. 1991)	6, 12, 13, 37, 46
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	26

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Meinhard, Greeff & Co. v. Edens</i> , 189 F.2d 792 (4 th Cir. 1951)	25
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Murel Holding Corp.</i> (<i>In re Murel Holding Corp.</i>), 75 F.2d 941 (2d Cir. 1935)	17
<i>Meyer v. Flemming</i> , 327 U.S. 161 (1946)	8, 47, 48
<i>Midlantic Nat'l Bank v. New Jersey Dep't of Envtl.</i> <i>Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 19, 28, 40
<i>Miners Sav. Bank v. Joyce</i> , 97 F.2d 973 (3d Cir. 1938)	25
<i>National Acceptance Co. v. Magill (In re Chapman</i> <i>Coal Co.)</i> , 196 F.2d 779 (7 th Cir. 1952)	14, 23, 24
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. National Ass'n of</i> <i>R.R. Passengers</i> , 414 U.S. 453 (1974)	39
<i>Neuberger v. Commissioner</i> , 311 U.S. 83 (1940) ..	39
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. First Fed. Sav. &</i> <i>Loan Ass'n (In re Delta Towers, Ltd.)</i> , 924 F.2d 74 (5 th Cir. 1991)	46
<i>New York Dock Co. v. Steamship Poznan</i> , 274 U.S. 117 (1927)	22, 34

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Nobelman v. American Sav. Bank</i> , 508 U.S. 324 (1993)	35
<i>North County Jeep & Renault, Inc. v. General Elec.</i> <i>Capital Corp. (In re Palomar Truck Corp.)</i> , 951 F.2d 229 (9 th Cir. 1991)	6, 37, 44, 46
<i>North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	25
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	20, 21
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen.</i> <i>Contractors of Am. v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	40
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	35
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	14, 15, 17
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939)	36
<i>Precision Steel Shearing, Inc. v. Fremont Fin. Corp.</i> (<i>In re Visual Indus., Inc.</i>), 57 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Rabyor v. Franklin Mortgage Co. (In re Rotary Tire</i> <i>& Rubber Co.)</i> , 2 F.2d 364 (6 th Cir. 1924) ...	7, 14, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Rake v. Wade</i> , 508 U.S. 464 (1993)	38
<i>Ridgely Nat'l Bank v. Matheny (In re Utt)</i> , 105 F. 754 (7 th Cir. 1901)	25
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	31
<i>South County Sand & Gravel Co. v. Bituminous Pavers Co.</i> , 274 A.2d 427 (R.I. 1971)	47
<i>Taylor v. Freeland & Kronz</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992)	38
<i>Textile Banking Co. v. Widener</i> , 265 F.2d 446 (4 th Cir. 1959)	19, 25
<i>The Bethulia</i> , 200 F. 879 (D. Mass. 1912)	25
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	31
<i>United Sav. Ass'n v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988) ...	10, 11, 17, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Congress of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)	17
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	36
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 274 F.2d 419 (5 th Cir. 1959)	12, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Nordic Village, Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	19
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997)	25
<i>United States, Internal Revenue Serv. v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank</i> , 5 F.3d 1157 (8 th Cir. 1993) ...	5, 6
<i>United States Nat'l Bank v. Independent Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993)	35
<i>Vienna Park Props. v. United Postal Sav. Ass'n (In re Vienna Park Props.)</i> , 976 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1992)	46
<i>Virginia Sec. Corp. v. Patrick Orchards, Inc.</i> , 20 F.2d 78 (4 th Cir. 1927)	23, 25
<i>Warren v. Palmer</i> , 310 U.S. 132 (1940)	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	40, 41
<i>Yadkin Valley Bank & Trust Co. v. McGee (In re Hutchinson)</i> , 5 F.3d 750 (4 th Cir. 1993)	35, 36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes:	
11 U.S.C. § 101 <i>et seq.</i>	9
11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	9, 35
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	9
11 U.S.C. § 103(a)	33
11 U.S.C. § 105	18
11 U.S.C. § 106(c)	19
11 U.S.C. § 109	30, 31
11 U.S.C. § 109(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 109(d)	30
11 U.S.C. § 303(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 307	30
11 U.S.C. § 330	19
11 U.S.C. § 330(a)	19
11 U.S.C. § 341(c)	30
11 U.S.C. § 348(d)	33
11 U.S.C. § 501(a)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 502(a)	1, 8, 9, 32, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)	9
11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(9)	38
11 U.S.C. § 503	5, 10
11 U.S.C. § 503(a)	2, 8, 9, 32, 35, 37, 39, 40, 42, 43
11 U.S.C. § 503(b)(1)(A)	2, 9
11 U.S.C. § 506(a)	10, 12
11 U.S.C. § 506(b)	11, 12, 32
11 U.S.C. § 506(c)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)	10
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(4)	18
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(7)(E)	16
11 U.S.C. § 510	17, 45
11 U.S.C. § 523	18
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)	15
11 U.S.C. § 541	9, 18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	9
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 544	16, 19, 28
11 U.S.C. § 701	4
11 U.S.C. § 702	4
11 U.S.C. § 702(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 706(c)	30
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)	29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 726	9
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)	11, 38
11 U.S.C. § 726(a)(1)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1101(a)	3
11 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1107	3
11 U.S.C. § 1107(a)	44

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1108	3
11 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1109(b)	2, 8, 11, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39, 40, 42
11 U.S.C. § 1112	4
11 U.S.C. § 1112(c)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1112(d)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1121(b)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1121(e)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5)(c)	18
11 U.S.C. § 1129	11
11 U.S.C. § 1129(a)(9)(A)	10
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(A)(iii)	17
11 U.S.C. § 1129(b)(2)(B)(ii)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1164	30
11 U.S.C. § 1303	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 1304(b)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)(9)	30
11 U.S.C. § 1307(c)(10)	31
28 U.S.C. § 157	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 158(d)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1334	1
Other Authorities:	
Douglas G. Baird, <i>The Elements of Bankruptcy</i> (rev. ed. 1993)	20
Bankruptcy Act of 1800, ch. 19, 2 stat. 19 (1800) (repealed 1803)	20
Bankruptcy Act of 1841, ch. 9, 5 stat. 440 (1841) (repealed 1843)	20
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 stat. 517 (1867) (repealed 1878)	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544 (1898) (repealed 1979)	22
G. Eric Brunstad, Jr. & Mike Sigal, <i>Competitive Choice Theory and the Unresolved Doctrines of Classification and Unfair Discrimination in Business Reorganizations under the Bankruptcy Code</i> , 55 Bus. Law. 1 (1999)	20
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 506.05[8] (Lawrence P. King ed., 15 th ed. revised 1999)	13
7 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 1109.04[2][b] (Lawrence P. King ed., 15 th ed. revised 1999)	34
124 Cong. Rec. 32,395, 33,994 (1978)	19
124 Cong. Rec. 32,398 (1978)	27
124 Cong. Rec. 32,399, 33,998 (1978)	18
124 Cong. Rec. 32,407, 34,007 (1978)	17
124 Cong. Rec. 33,997 (1978)	27
124 Cong. Rec. H10,766 (daily ed. Oct. 4, 1994) ...	19
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	29
H.R. 8200, 95 th Cong. § 506(c) (1977)	26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5963	9, 18, 19, 27, 36
6 Harold Remington, <i>A Treatise on the Bankruptcy Law of the United States</i> (5 th ed. 1952)	10, 12, 23
S. 2266, 95 th Cong. § 506(c) (1978)	27
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	9, 18, 27
Staff of House Comm. on Judiciary, 95 th Cong., 1 st Sess., <i>Table of Derivation of H.R. 8200</i> (Comm. Print No. 6 1977)	19
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The History of the Bankruptcy Laws in the United States</i> , 3 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 5 (1995)	20
